### Parties to the main proceedings

Applicant: Udo Rätzke

Defendant: S+K Handels GmbH

Re:

Request for a preliminary ruling — Thüringer Oberlandesgericht — Interpretation of Article 4(a) of Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) No 1062/2010 of 28 September 2010 supplementing Directive 2010/30/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council with regard to energy labelling of televisions (OJ 2010 L 314, p. 64) — Scope *ratione temporis* — Obligation of the dealer to ensure that each television at the point of sale bears the label, provided by the suppliers, indicating the energy efficiency class — Televisions supplied to the dealer without labels before the date on which the regulation began to apply

### Operative part of the judgment

Article 4(a) of Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) No 1062/2010 of 28 September 2010 supplementing Directive 2010/30/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council with regard to energy labelling of televisions must be interpreted as meaning that the obligation for dealers to ensure that each television, at the point of sale, bears the label provided by the suppliers in accordance with Article 3(1) of that regulation applies only to televisions which have been placed on the market, that is to say, dispatched for the first time by the manufacturer with a view to their distribution in the sales chain, from 30 November 2011.

(<sup>1</sup>) OJ C 260, 7.9.2013.

Request for a preliminary ruling from the Cour d'appel de Poitiers (France) lodged on 25 October 2013 — criminal proceedings against Jean-Paul Grimal

(Case C-550/13)

(2014/C 159/14)

Language of the case: French

**Referring court** 

Cour d'appel de Poitiers

### Party to the main proceedings

Jean-Paul Grimal

By Order of 19 March 2014, the Court (Tenth Chamber) declared the request for a preliminary ruling to be manifestly inadmissible.

# Action brought on 10 January 2014 — European Commission v Republic of Malta

(Case C-12/14)

(2014/C 159/15)

Language of the case: English

Parties

Applicant: European Commission (represented by: K. Mifsud-Bonnici, D. Martin, Agents)

Defendant: Republic of Malta

### The applicant claims that the Court should:

— declare that, by reducing Maltese old-age pensions by the amount of a United Kingdom civil servant pension under, as the case may be, The Principal Civil Service Pension Scheme, The National Health Service Pension Scheme or The Armed Forces Pension Scheme 1975 in respect of The Royal Air Force, the Republic of Malta has failed to fulfil its obligations under Article 46b of Regulation (EEC) n° 1408/71 (<sup>1</sup>) of the Council of 14 June 1971 on the application of social security schemes to employed persons and their families moving within the Communities, as amended and consolidated by Regulation 118/97 of 2 December 1996 (<sup>2</sup>) and Article 54 of Regulation (EC) n° 883/2004 (<sup>3</sup>) of the European Parliament and of the Council of 29 April 2004 on the coordination of social security systems;

- order the Republic of Malta to pay the costs.

#### Pleas in law and main arguments

The Commission takes the view that Malta has failed to fulfil its obligations under Regulations 1408/71 and 883/2004 by deducting civil service pensions acquired under the legislation of another Member State from Maltese statutory old-age pension. The Commission is of the opinion that the United Kingdom civil service pension schemes are based on legislation and therefore fall within the scope of the said Regulations. The latter prohibit reducing a Maltese old-age pension by the amount of a United Kingdom public service pension. No social security convention concerning United Kingdom public service pensions has been concluded between the United Kingdom and Malta and no Annex to Regulation 1408/71 and 883/2004 contains an entry in respect of Malta, so that the conditions laid down by those Regulations to allow the continued applications of social security conventions are not fulfilled.

As the United Kingdom public service pension schemes do fall within the scope of these Regulations, Articles 46b (1) of Regulation 1408/71 and 54 (1) of Regulation 883/2004 forbid the application of a rule of national law on the prevention of overlapping of benefits such as Section 56 of the Maltese Social Security Act.

(<sup>1</sup>) OJ L 149, p. 2

- (<sup>2</sup>) OJ L 28, p. 1
- (<sup>3</sup>) OJ L 166, p. 1

Request for a preliminary ruling from the Bundesfinanzhof (Germany) lodged on 6 March 2014 — Beteiligungsgesellschaft Larentia + Minerva mbH & Co. KG v Finanzamt Nordenham

(Case C-108/14)

(2014/C 159/16)

Language of the case: German

**Referring court** 

Bundesfinanzhof

### Parties to the main proceedings

Applicant: Beteiligungsgesellschaft Larentia + Minerva mbH & Co. KG

Defendant: Finanzamt Nordenham

## Questions referred

1. Which calculation method is to be used to calculate a holding company's (pro rata) input tax deduction in respect of input supplies connected with the procurement of capital for the purchase of shares in subsidiary companies, if the holding company subsequently (as intended from the outset) provides various taxable services to those companies?